

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WENDEE LONG,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRUCE ANTON
Counsel of Record
UDASHEN ANTON
2311 Cedar Springs, Suite 250
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 468-8100
ba@udashenanton.com

December 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The undisputed facts	2
B. Long’s trial and the intermediate court of appeals’s reversal.....	2
C. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’s strained affirmance of Long’s conviction ...	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. DETERMINING UNDER <i>KATZ</i> WHETHER A PERSON HAD A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY	7
III. THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS CARED ONLY ABOUT THE PHYSICAL SPACE.....	9
IV. THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS’S STRAINED AFFIRMATION OF LONG’S CONVICTION IS BIGGER THAN JUST THIS CASE	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: JUDGMENT, 367th District Court, Denton County, Texas (October 10, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: APPELLANT’S BRIEF ON DIRECT APPEAL, Eighth District Court of Appeals, Texas (April 21, 2014).....	12a
APPENDIX C: OPINION, Eighth District Court of Appeals, Texas (June 30, 2015).....	33a
APPENDIX D: RESPONDENT’S BRIEF ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW, Court of Criminal Appeals, Texas (February 10, 2016)	52a
APPENDIX E: OPINION, Court of Criminal Appeals, Texas (June 28, 2017)	81a
APPENDIX F: DISSENTING OPINION, Court of Criminal Appeals, Texas (June 28, 2017)	132a
APPENDIX G: MOTIONAL FOR REHEARING, Court of Criminal Appeals, Texas (July 7, 2017)	140a
APPENDIX H: ORDER, Court of Criminal Appeals, Texas (September 13, 2017)	143a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alameda v. State</i> , 235 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)...	7
<i>Aldrich v. Ruano</i> , 952 F. Supp.2d 295 (D. Mass. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 554 Fed. Appx. 28 (1st Cir. 2014) ...	11
<i>Avila v. Valentin-Maldonado</i> , CIV. 06-1285 (RLA), 2008 WL 747076 (D.P.R. 2008)	14
<i>Brannum v. Overton County School Board</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Carter v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 770 F.Supp.2d 1042 (C.D.Cal.2011).....	13
<i>DeVittorio v. Hall</i> , 589 F.Supp.2d 247 (S.D.N.Y.2008).....	14
<i>Dorris v. Absher</i> , 179 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8, 11
<i>Evens v. Super. Ct. of L.A. County</i> , 77 Cal.App.4th 320, 91 Cal.Rptr.2d 497 (1999).....	10
<i>Goodwin v. Moyer</i> , 549 F.Supp.2d 621 (M.D.Pa.2006)	11
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015).....	9, 11, 17
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	8
<i>Huff v. Spaw</i> , 794 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , 816 F. Supp.2d 418 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. State</i> , — S.W.3d —, PD-0984-15, 2017 WL 2799973 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. State</i> , 469 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of John Doe Trader No. One</i> , 894 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1990).....	8, 12
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E- Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Medical Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	9
<i>Plock v. Bd. of Educ. of Freeport Sch. Dist. No. 145</i> , 545 F.Supp.2d 755 (N.D.Ill.2007).....	10
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, writ denied).....	10, 13
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	9, 11
<i>Savoy v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Trujillo v. City of Ontario</i> , 428 F.Supp.2d 1094 (C.D.Cal.2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Aldred</i> , 19 Fed. Appx. 553 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>State v. Duchow</i> , 310 Wis.2d 1 (2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 553 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Stallings</i> , 28 F.3d 58 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	8, 9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2510(2).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2511	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Tex. Pen. Code § 16.02	2, 7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 18.20 § 1(2).....	7
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	6, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Cohen, <i>WhatsApp: 63 Billion Messages on New Year’s Eve</i> , Adweek (Jan. 9, 2017), http://www.adweek.com/digital/whatsapp-63-billion-messages-on-new-years-eve/	16
40 George E. Dix & John M. Schmolesky, <i>Texas Practice: Criminal Practice And Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2011)	15
Alex Heath, <i>The risks and potential upsides of Snapchat’s big redesign</i> , Business Insider (Dec. 3, 2017, 8:00 AM), http://www.businessinsider.com/what-snapchats-big-redesign-means-for-its-future-2017-12	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christina Nguyen, <i>Monitoring Your Teenagers' Online Activity: Why Consent or Disclosure Should Be Required</i> , 15 <i>Seattle J. for Soc. Just.</i> 261 (2016).....	16-17
Travis S. Triano, <i>Who Watches the Watchmen? Big Brother's Use of Wiretap Statutes to Place Civilians in Timeout</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 389 (2012).....	7
